

No. 18-35846

**In The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

ANDREA SCHMITT and ELIZABETH MOHONDRO,
each on their own behalf, and on behalf of all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON, KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF WASHINGTON OPTIONS, INC., KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN OF THE NORTHWEST, AND KAISER
FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington*

PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
AND NORTHWEST HEALTH LAW ADVOCATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS.

Sarah Somers
somers@healthlaw.org
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth Edwards**
edwards@healthlaw.org
Wayne Turner**
turner@healthlaw.org
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
200 N. Greensboro St., Ste. D-13
Carrboro, NC 27510
Telephone: (919) 968-6308

Huma Zarif*
Northwest Health Law Advocates
101 Yesler Way, Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 325-6464

*Admission pending

**Not admitted

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
National Health Law Program, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Affordable Care Act Changed How Health Insurance Plans Offer and Provide Coverage to Eliminate Long-standing Discriminatory Practices.....5

 A. The ACA made illegal many health insurance practices that formerly survived disability discrimination challenges8

 B. Congress explicitly created protections against discriminatory practices in plan content.....11

 II. Evaluating Discrimination in Plan Benefit Design Demands a Fact-based Analysis that Tracks the ACA’s Protections16

 A. The trial court failed to use methodologies established by the Department of Health and Human Services to evaluate plans and identify discriminatory benefit design.....18

 B. Washington failed to evaluate whether the non-cochlear hearing treatment exclusion was discriminatory benefit design.....25

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	14
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> 179 F.3d 557, 588 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13, 15
<i>Doukas v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 422 (D.N.H. 1996).....	15
<i>Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of N.Y.</i> , 199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>McGann v. H&H Music Co.</i> , 946 F.2d 401, 403 (5th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059, 1062 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>O.S.T. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 700 n.9 (2014)	35
<i>Rome v. MTA/N.Y. City Transit</i> , No. 97-CV-2945 (JG), 1997 WL 1048908, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1997).....	14
<i>Rumble v. Fairview health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037 SRN/FLN, 2015 WL 1197415, at *10 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....	20
<i>Schmitt v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan Wash.</i> , No. C17-1611, RSL, 2018 WL 4385858, at *2 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 14, 2018).....	12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 140 (1944).....	20

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	6, 7, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 18022(a)(4).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	4, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6.....	6, 12, 13

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 156.110	17
45 C.F.R. § 156.122	29
45 C.F.R. § 156.125	11, 29
45 C.F.R. § 92.302	19
45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(2).....	20
RCW 48.47.005.....	32
RCW 48.47.03.....	32
WAC § 284-43-5640.....	32

WAC 284-43-5640 (3)(b)(iii)(C).....30

Administrative Materials

ACA; HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016 Final Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 10750 (Feb. 27, 2015) passim

CMS, Ctrs. Consumer Info. & Ins. Oversight, Final 2017 Letter to Issuers in the Federally-facilitated Marketplace 48 (Feb. 29, 2016) 22, 27

CMS, Ctrs. Medicare & Medicaid Servs, Final 2016 Letter to Issuers in the Federally-Facilitated Marketplace 37-38 (Feb. 20, 2015).....18

CMS, Ctrs. for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight, Guidance to States on Review of Qualified Health Plan Certification Standards in Federally-facilitated Marketplaces for Plan Years 2018 and Later April 13, 2017, <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/QHP-Certification-Reviews-Guidance-41317.pdf>.23

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31376, 31377 (hereinafter “Section 1557 Final Rule”)..... passim

OIC Concise Explanatory Statement, EHB, R 2015 02, <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/2015-02-ces.pdf>. ..32

OIC letter to insurance carriers in Washington State (June 25, 2014), available at <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/gender-identity-discrimination-letter.pdf>30

OIC letter to insurance carriers in Washington State (June 25, 2014), available at <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/gender-identity-discrimination-letter.pdf> (last visited 1/27/19)30

The Commissioner prompted Kaiser to write new policy to treat transgender women fairly (Aug. 1, 2018), available at <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/news/kreidler-prompts-kaiser-write-new-policy-treat-transgender-women-fairly>31

Wash. Office Ins. Comm’r, *Kreidler prompts Kaiser to write new policy to treat transgender women fairly* (Aug. 1, 2018), available at

<https://www.insurance.wa.gov/news/kreidler-prompts-kaiser-write-new-policy-treat-transgender-women-fairly>31

Other Authorities

AARP, Do You Need an Implanted Hearing Device?,
<https://www.aarp.org/health/conditions-treatments/info-2015/implanted-hearing-devices.html>33

Dept. Health & Human Svcs., Panel on Antiretroviral Guidelines for Adults and Adolescents. Guidelines for the use of antiretroviral agents in HIV-1-infected adults and adolescents (last updated Oct. 25, 2018) (last accessed Jan. 27, 2019).
<https://aidsinfo.nih.gov/contentfiles/lvguidelines/adultandadolescentgl.pdf>.29

Douglas B. Jacobs & Benjamin D. Sommers, MD, PhD, Using Drugs to Discriminate — Adverse Selection in the Insurance Marketplace, *N Engl J Med* 2015; 372:399-402 (Jan. 29, 2015).....27

Fiscal Note for ESSB 5179, pp. 2-3, found at
<https://fortress.wa.gov/FNSPublicSearch/GetPDF?packageID=52158>33

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (2010)8

HIV Health Care Access Working Group, Comments on CMS Notice of Payment and Benefit Parameters for 2016 (Dec. 22, 2014) at 2,
<https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2014-0152-0144>28

John V. Jacobi et al., Health Insurer Market Behavior After the Affordable Care Act: Assessing the Need for Monitoring, Targeted Enforcement and Regulatory Reform, *120 Penn. St. L. Rev.* 109, 174 (2015)26

Mental Health Parity Act, Pub. L. 104-204 (1996)14

National Health Law Program & The AIDS Institute, Re: Discriminatory Pharmacy Benefits Design in Select Qualified Health Plans Offered in Florida, Administrative Complaint filed with the HHS Office for Civil Rights (May 28, 2014), <https://healthlaw.org/resource/nhelp-and-the-aids-institute-complaint-to-hhs-re-hiv-aids-discrimination-by-fl/>.....26

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”), Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)8

Paul Wellstone and Pete Domenici Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act,
 Pub. L. 110-343 (2008).....14

PhRMA, Coverage Without Access: An Analysis of Exchange Plan Benefits for
 Certain Medicines, <http://www.phrma.org/affordable-care-act/coverage-without-access-an-analysis-of-exchange-plan-benefits-for-certain-medicines#sthash.o0bB3Xh0.pdf>27

Samuel R. Bagenstos, *The Future of Disability Law*, 114 Yale L. J. 1, 41 nn.168-70
 (2004).....14

Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Crossing the Rubicon: The Impact of the Affordable Care
 Act on the Content of Insurance Coverage for Persons with Disabilities*, 25 Notre
 Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 235 (2014)8, 11

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Medical Devices FAQ,
<https://www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/ProductsandMedicalProcedures/ImplantsandProsthetics/CochlearImplants/ucm062866.htm#iq>.....33

Valarie K. Blake, *An Opening for Civil Rights in Health Insurance After the
 Affordable Care Act*, 36 B.C. J. L. & Soc. Just. 235 (2016)8, 16
